The Settlement provides that Class Counsel may apply to the Court for an award of 

attorneys’ fees and litigation expenses from the Settlement Payment. Prior to the Fairness Hearing, Class Counsel 

will move for an attorneys’ fee award not to exceed one-third of the Settlement Fund and sixty-five thousand U.S. 

Dollars ($65,000) in litigation expenses. Plaintiffs may also seek Service Awards separate from the Settlement 

Payment not to exceed one thousand five hundred U.S. Dollars ($1,500) for each named Plaintiff, for a total of 

forty thousand five hundred U.S. Dollars ($40,500). 

This is only a summary of the request for attorneys’ fees and litigation expenses. Any motions in support of the 

requests will be available for viewing on the Settlement Website after they are filed by February 19, 2026. If you 

wish to review the motion papers, you may do so by viewing them at the Settlement Website,